

**In the District Court of Appeal  
Second District of Florida**

---

CASE NO. 2D14-5841

(Circuit Court Case No. 12-11719-CI-33)

---

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, AS TRUSTEE FOR CIT MORTGAGE  
LOAN TRUST 2007-1,

Appellant,

v.

RICHARD L. JACOBS, et al.,

Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SIXTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

**WEIDNER LAW**

Consumer Justice Attorneys

Counsel for Appellee  
250 Mirror Lake Dr., N.  
St. Petersburg, FL 33701  
Telephone: (727) 954-8752  
**Designated Email for Service:**  
service@mattweidnerlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Appellee’s Statement of the Facts .....	1
A. The Pleadings and Pre-Trial Filings.....	2
B. The Trial .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The trial court properly granted the Homeowner’s motion for involuntary dismissal.....	8
A. The subsequent action based on the same default date was barred under the doctrine of <i>res judicata</i> . .....	8
B. The subsequent action based on the same default date was also barred under the doctrine of collateral estoppel.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bradenton Group, Inc. v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) .....	20
<i>Chamberlain v. State</i> , 881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004) .....	10
<i>CitiBank, N.A. v. Data Lease Financial Corp.</i> , 904 F. 2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Craigside, LLC v. GDC View, LLC</i> , 74 So. 3d 1087 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	7
<i>Dage v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 95 So. 3d 1021 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	16
<i>Dober v. Worrell</i> , 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981).....	10
<i>Ernest v. Carter</i> , 368 So. 2d 428, 429 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979) .....	14
<i>Freehling v. MGIC Fin. Corp.</i> , 437 So.2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) .....	8
<i>Gordon v. Gordon</i> , 59 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1952) .....	14
<i>Holden v. Holden</i> , 667 So. 2d 867 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	12
<i>Holt v. Brown’s Repair Service, Inc.</i> , 780 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*J.A.B. Enters. v. Gibbons*,  
596 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....9

*Kimbrell v. Paige*,  
448 So.2d 1009 (Fla.1984) .....8

*M.C.G. v. Hillsborough County School Board*,  
927 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....21

*May v. PHH Mortgage*,  
150 So. 3d 247 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....16

*Miller v. Miller*,  
709 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....11

*PNC Bank, N.A. v. Neal*,  
147 So. 3d 32 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....17

*Schindler v. Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co.*,  
\_\_ So. 3d \_\_,  
2015 WL 1545225 (Fla. 4th DCA April 8, 2015).....18

*Shuck v. Bank of America, NA*,  
862 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....15

*Singleton v. Greymar Associates*,  
882 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2004) .....17

*Star Funding Solutions, LLC v. Krondes*,  
101 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) .....17

*State St. Bank and Trust Co. v. Badra*,  
765 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) .....15

*Tillery v. Fla. Dep’t of Juvenile Justice*,  
104 So. 3d 1253 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....9

*Tylinski v. Klein Automotive, Inc.*,  
90 So. 3d 870 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Robinson*,  
\_\_ So. 3d \_\_,  
2015 WL 4486524 (Fla. 1st DCA July 24, 2015) .....17

**Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(c) .....2  
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.100(a) .....10  
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140(b) .....10  
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.420(b) ..... 16, 19
